HIGHWAYS ACTS

MACCLESFIELD RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Public Path Diversion Order

Macclesfield Rural District Council (Cheshire Hunt Inn, Rainow) Public Path Diversion Order, 1966

Notice is hereby given that on the 1st day of March 1967, the Minister of Housing and Local Government confirmed with modifications the above Order.

Its effect is to divert the public right of way commencing at a point "C" on the north side of Hedge Row 63 yards east of its junction with Spuley Lane and running in a general northerly direction through the curtilage of the Cheshire Hunt Inn for a distance of 40 yards then turning to the east to run for a of 40 yards then turning to the east to run for a distance of 80 yards in a general north-easterly direction to point "A" which lies on the boundary between fields 118 and 121 to a point commencing at point "B" 100 yards easterly along Hedge Row from the said point "C" and running in a northerly direction across the said field 121 for a distance of 67 yards to rejoin the existing footpath at point "A". A stile will be provided at point "B".

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, King Edward Street, Macclesfield, between 9 a.m. and

Edward Street, Macclesfield, between 9 a.m.

5 p.m. on weekdays.

The Order becomes operative as from the day of The Order becomes operative as from the day of publication of this notice, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may, within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice, make application to the High Court.

Dated this 9th day of March 1967.

H. W. Abbott, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, King Edward Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire.

MISCELLANEOUS PUBLIC NOTICES

WEST BROMWICH COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Rating of Unoccupied Property Local Government Act, 1966-Section 20

Notice is hereby given that at a Meeting of the West Bromwich County Borough Council, on 6th March 1967, a Resolution was passed authorizing the rating of unoccupied property within the area of the County Borough as from 1st April 1967.

A certified copy of the appropriate Resolution of the Council is available for inspection at the Town Hall, West Bromwich, during normal working hours.

J. M. Day, Town Clerk.

Town Hall. West Bromwich. 13th March 1967.

Legal Notices

Any Legal Notices received too late for classification appear on a later page; see Contents on last page

MARRIAGE ACTS

A Building certified for worship named METHO-DIST CHURCH AND SUNDAY SCHOOL, Wellhouse, Golcar in the registration district of Upper Agbrigg in the county of York, West Riding, was on 9th March 1967 registered for solemnising marriages therein pursuant to section 41 of the Marriage Act, 1949, as amended by section 1 (1) of the Marriage Act, Amendment Act, 1958.—Dated 10th March 1967. Lewis Calvert, Superintendent Registrar.

A Building certified for worship named CHURCH OF OUR LADY OF LOURDES, High View Road, Cove, Farnborough in the registration district of Aldershot in the county of Hants., was on 8th March 1967, registered for solemnising marriages therein pursuant to section 41 of the Marriage Act, 1949, as amended by section 1 (1) of the Marriage Acts Amendment Act, 1958.—Dated 13th March 1967. D. L. Dickson, Superintendent Registrar.

A Building certified for worship named CHURCH OF THE NAZARENE, Fagg Street, Stockton-on-Tees in the registration district of Durham South Eastern in the county of Durham, was on 13th March 1967, registered for solemnising marriages therein pursuant to section 41 of the Marriage Act, 1949, as amended by section 1 (1) of the Marriage Acts Amendment Act, 1958.—Dated 14th March 1967. A. Nichol, Superintendent Registrar

A Building certified for worship named CHURCH OF SAINT DOMINIC SAVIO, Moor Road, Farnborough in the registration district of Aldershot in the county of Hants., was on 8th March 1967, registered for solemnising marriages therein pursuant to section 41 of the Marriage Act, 1949, as amended by section 1 (1) of the Marirage Acts Amendment Act, 1958.—Dated 13th March 1967.

(252)D. L. Dickson, Superintendent Registrar. A Building certified for worship named CHURCH OF OUR LADY, STAR OF THE SEA, 43 New Road, Brixham in the registration district of Totnes in the county of Devon, was on 10th March 1967, registered for solemnising marriages therein pursuant to section 41 of the Marriage Act, 1949, as amended by section I (1) of the Marriage Acts Amendment Act, 1958.—Dated 13th March 1967.

Edward F. Windeatt, Superintendent Registrar. (239)

The Registrar General, being satisfied that METHO-DIST CHAPEL, Pembury in the registration district of Tonbridge in the county of Kent is no longer used as a place of worship by the congregation on whose behalf is was on 20th October 1903 registered for marriages in accordance with the Marriage Act, 1836, has cancelled the registration.—Dated 11th March 1967.

Douglas S. Ryeland, Superintendent Registrar.

The Registrar General, being satisfied that METHO-DIST CHURCH, Wellhouse, Golcar in the registration district of Upper Agbrigg in the county of York, West Riding is no longer used as a place of worship by the congregation on whose behalf it was on 18th May 1867, registered for marriages in accordance with the Marriage Act, 1836, has cancelled the registration.—Dated 10th March 1967.

Lewis Calvert, Superintendent Registrar.

The Registrar General, being satisfied that CHURCH OF OUR LADY, STAR OF THE SEA, Cavern Road, Brixham in the registration district of Totnes in the county of Devon, is no longer used as a place of worship by the congregation on whose behalf it was on 24th March 1961, registered for marriages in accordance with the Marriage Acts, 1949 to 1959, has cancelled the registration.—Dated 13th March 1967.

Edward F. Windeatt, Superintendent Registrar.